UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1448

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sanford J.

- 2 "Hank" McCane.
- WHEREAS, Hank McCane was a cherished son of this Commonwealth, having
- 4 been born on December 28, 1924, the cherished son of the late Henry Scott and Ermel J.
- 5 Kennedy McCane; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Hank McCane was a proud veteran of World War II who received a
- 7 Purple Heart and many other military commendations for his service to this great Nation;
- 8 and
- 9 WHEREAS, Hank McCane was a longtime farmer who ran the first sanitation
- department for the City of Vanceburg, and who owned and operated McCane's Variety
- 11 Story in Vanceburg for more than 40 years; and
- WHEREAS, Hank McCane attended Clarksburg Christian Church and Southern
- 13 Manor Church; and
- WHEREAS, Hank McCane, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother,
- departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 21, 2020,
- leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Hank McCane was preceded in death by his parents; wife, Mary
- 18 Kathryn Thurman McCane; sons, Michael A. McCane and Joseph Allen McCane;
- brothers, Naman McCane and Jude McCane; sisters, Naomi Walje and Thelma McCane;
- and great-grandson, Tanner Gilliam. He is survived by a daughter, Karen (Michael)
- 21 Kempf; sons, Jack (Sheila) McCane, Danny (Portia) McCane, and David (Cherie)
- 22 McCane; brother, James Wedsel "Tom" McCane; sister, Markie Caseman; 21
- grandchildren; 32 great-grandchildren; five great-grandchildren; and a host of other
- 24 family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 26 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 27 Kentucky:

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1448

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound →

- 2 sympathy upon the passing of Sanford J. "Hank" McCane, and extend heartfelt
- 3 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 5 memory of Sanford J. "Hank" McCane.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 7 Resolution to Senator Robin L. Webb for delivery to the family.

Page 2 of 2